
Planning and Zoning Commission 

City of Lake Charles 

Meeting Agenda  

326 Pujo Street 
P.O. Box 900 

Lake Charles, LA 
70602-0900 

Council Chambers 5:00 PM Monday, February 9, 2026 

OPEN MEETING 

ROLL CALL 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

SPECIAL ANNOUNCEMENTS 

COMMISSION BUSINESS 

ANX 25-07 CHAPTER 24 - LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE 
APPLICANT:  MY PLACE BP PROPERTIES LLC/CITY OF LAKE CHARLES 
SUBJECT:   The applicant is requesting annexation approval of 2.02-acres M/L, and 
generally described as 4607 W. Prien Lake Road (including lot on Northside). 
 
STAFF FINDINGS:   The on-site and site plan reviews revealed that the proposed 
annexation is under review by the Registrar of Voters office and the Tax Assessor Office for 
Annexation Certification. 

ANXZON 
25-07 

CHAPTER 24 - LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE 
APPLICANT:  MY PLACE BP PROPERTIES LLC/CITY OF LAKE CHARLES 
SUBJECT:   The applicant is requesting a zoning classification of Residential Zoning 
District of 2.02-acres M/L, and generally described as 4607 W. Prien Lake Road 
(including lot on Northside). 
 
STAFF FINDINGS:   The on-site and site plan reviews revealed that the proposed zoning 
classification of Residential is consistent with the current zoning classification of the Parish 
of Calcasieu (R-1). Therefore, staff finds the request reasonable and acceptable for 
passage. 

PREFNL-MAJ
-VAR 25-23 

LAKE CHARLES SUBDIVSION REGULATIONS 
APPLICANT:   MY PLACE BP PROPERTIES LLC (MY PLACE BP PROPERTIES 
SUBDIVISION) 
SUBJECT:   Applicant is requesting Preliminary and Final Subdivision approval (Sec. 2.3 
& 2.4) in order to subdivide a 2.02-acre tract of land into eight (8) residential lots including a 
Major Conditional Use Permit for private drive access and Variance for private drive to 
exceed 200ft. in length, within a Residential Zoning District. Location of the request is 4607 
W. Prien Lake Road (including lot on Northside). 
 
STAFF FINDINGS:   The on-site and site plan reviews revealed the applicant is requesting 
to subdivide a 2.02-acre tract of land into eight (8) residential lots including a Major 
Conditional Use Permit for private drive access and Variance for private drive to exceed 
200ft. in length, within a Residential Zoning District. Any approvals are conditioned on the 
applicant adhere to any recommendations or infrastructure improvements set forth by the 
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Department of Engineering and Public Works. 

PREFNL 
26-01 

LAKE CHARLES SUBDIVISION REGULATIONS 
APPLICANT:  HOFFPAUIR PROPERTIES (CONTRABAND COVE SUBDIVISION) 
SUBJECT:   Applicant is requesting Preliminary and Final Subdivision approval (Sec. 2.3 
& 2.4) in order to subdivide a 5.5-acre tract of land into five (5) commercial tracts, within a 
Business Zoning District. Location of the request is the Northeast section of L’Auberge 
Blvd. @ Contraband Parkway. 
 
STAFF FINDINGS:   The on-site and site plan reviews revealed that the applicant is 
requesting to subdivide a 5.5-acre tract of land into five (5) commercial tracts, within a 
Business Zoning District. The lots created meet the minimum lot size for development 
therefore staff recommends approval. Any approvals are conditioned on the applicant 
adhere to any recommendations or infrastructure improvements set forth by the Department 
of Engineering and Public Works. 

MCU 26-01 CHAPTER 24 - LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE 
APPLICANT:  ERIC COLEMAN 
SUBJECT:   Applicant is requesting a Minor Conditional Use Permit in order to establish a 
Bed and Breakfast in an existing residential structure, within a Residential Zoning District. 
Location of the request is 1400 Bank Street. 
 
STAFF FINDINGS:   The on-site and site plan reviews revealed that the applicant is 
requesting to establish a Bed and Breakfast in an existing residential structure in a 
Residential Zoning District. Staff’s review revealed that the proposal is bordered on all sides 
by what appear to be single family residential properties. Based on Sec 5-301 (3)(vii)(aa) A 
Bed and Breakfast use is only allowed within the Historic District. Therefore, staff denies 
this request so it can be heard before the Planning Commission with the variances for this 
item. 

MAJ-VAR 
26-01 

CHAPTER 24 - LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE 
APPLICANT:  CHUCK STENBECK 
SUBJECT:   Applicant is requesting a Major Conditional Use Permit (Sec. 24-5-303(b)(v)) 
in order to establish a runway matting facility in an existing commercial structure including 
Variances to 1) allow use on local street vs. required location adjacent to and has access to 
an arterial or collector street; and 2) allow resin and paint application to matting product, 
within a Mixed Use Zoning District.  Location of the request is 2925 Industrial Avenue. 
 
STAFF FINDINGS:   The on-site and site plan reviews revealed that the applicant is 
requesting to establish a runway matting facility in an existing commercial structure with 
Variances to 1) allow use on local street vs. required location adjacent to and has access to 
an arterial or collector street; and 2) allow resin and paint application to matting product.  
Staff’s review revealed the property is bordered to the North by a railroad, to the West and 
East by commercial properties, and to the South by a Residential neighborhood. 

MAJ-VAR 
26-02 

CHAPTER 24 - LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE 
APPLICANT:  LEGACY HOME DEVELOPMENT 
SUBJECT:   Applicant is requesting a Major Conditional Use Permit (Sec 5-302(3)(b)(iv)) 
in order to construct two (2) duplexes with Variances (Sec. 4-206) for a rear setback of 8’8” 
vs. the required 10’ and a bufferyard reduction of 10’ vs the required 15’ along the South 
property line, within a Neighborhood Zoning District. Location of the request is the 
Westside 1300 Blk. Mayo Street (1309 Mayo St.). 
 
STAFF FINDINGS:   The on-site and site plan reviews revealed the applicant is requesting to 
construct two (2) additional duplexes for a total of eight (8) units with Variances (Sec. 
4-206) for a rear setback of 8’8” vs. the required 10’ and a bufferyard reduction of 10’ vs.  
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the required 15’ along the South property line, within a Neighborhood Zoning District. The 
property is bordered to the North, South, and East by what appear to be single family 
residential properties and to the West by the what appears to be a multifamily property. If 
approved the proposal will need to meet all requirements for landscaping as outlined in Sec 
5-210 in the zoning ordinance. 

SPC 26-01 CHAPTER 24 - LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE 
APPLICANT:  NATHAN RAMIREZ/SERVWELL NATIONAL 
SUBJECT:   Applicant is requesting a Special Exception (Sec. 24-4-206) in order to 
reduce required four (4) parking spaces to three (3) for existing oil change business, within 
a Business Zoning District.  Location of the request is 4820 Nelson Road. 
 
STAFF FINDINGS:   The on-site and site plan reviews revealed the applicant is requesting 
to reduce required four (4) parking spaces to three (3) for existing oil change business due 
to the addition of an unpermitted structure that eliminated the use of a required parking 
space. Staff can find no evidence of hardship and therefore cannot forward a position of 
support. 

VAR 25-54 CHAPTER 24 - LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE 
APPLICANT:  JESSE CARMEN 
SUBJECT:  Applicant is requesting a Variance (Sec. 24-4-205) in order to re-construct a 
metal shop accessory building without a principal structure, within a Business Zoning 
District.  Location of the request is 623 Martin Luther King Hwy. 
 
STAFF FINDINGS:   The on-site and site plan reviews revealed that the applicant is 
requesting to reconstruct a metal shop accessory building without a principal structure. 
Staff’s review revealed the structure will ultimately be the only structure on the property but 
as it will be for personal storage use and not commercial use is considered an accessory 
structure. If approved, staff recommends the building have a non-metal front façade 
material, parking configuration be provided in accordance with Sec. 24-5-208 and provide 
landscaping in accordance with Sec. 24-5-210 in zoning ordinance.  Additionally, applicant 
must receive DOTD approval. 

VAR 26-11 CHAPTER 24 - LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE 
APPLICANT:  ASHTON LEDE 
SUBJECT:   Applicant is requesting a Variance (Sec. 24-4-205) in order to eliminate the 
landscaping requirements for a single-family parcel (two Class A trees), within a Mixed Use 
Zoning District.   Location of the request is 2989 Mount Talbot Street. 
 
STAFF FINDINGS:   The on-site and site plan reviews revealed the applicant is requesting 
to eliminate the landscaping requirements for a single-family parcel (two Class A trees), 
within a Mixed Use Zoning District. Staff can find no evidence of hardship and therefore 
cannot forward a position of support. 

VAR 26-12 CHAPTER 24 - LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE 
APPLICANT:  ERIC COLEMAN 
SUBJECT:   Applicant is requesting a Variance (Sec. 24-4-205) in order to establish a Bed 
and Breakfast that is not located within a historic district, within a Residential Zoning 
District.   Location of the request is 1400 Bank Street. 
 
STAFF FINDINGS:   The on-site and site plan reviews revealed that the applicant is 
requesting to establish a Bed and Breakfast in an existing residential structure in a 
Residential Zoning District. Staff’s review revealed that the proposal is bordered on all sides 
by what appear to be single family residential properties. Based on Sec5-301 (3)(vii)(aa) A 
Bed and Breakfast use is only allowed within the Historic District. Therefore, a variance is 
required to establish this use. 

VAR 26-13 CHAPTER 24 - LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE 
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APPLICANT:  NIC DUBOIS 
SUBJECT:   Applicant is requesting a Variance (Sec. 24-4-205) in order to maintain an 
unpermitted accessory portable building located on a collector street for a temporary period, 
within a Mixed Use Zoning District.   Location of the request is 707 E. School Street. 
 
STAFF FINDINGS:   The on-site and site plan reviews revealed the applicant is requesting to 
maintain an unpermitted accessory portable building located on a collector street for a 
temporary period, within a Mixed Use Zoning District. Applicant is requesting a duration of 6 
months to continue the temporary storage. 

VAR 26-14 CHAPTER 24 - LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE 
APPLICANT:  CRAIG BRYANT 
SUBJECT:  Applicant is requesting a Variance (Sec. 24-4-205) in order to maintain an 
unpermitted front carport addition 2’ from front property line vs. required minimum 30’, within 
a Neighborhood Zoning District.  Location of the request is 806 N. Prater Street. 
 
STAFF FINDINGS:    The on-site and site plan reviews revealed the applicant is 
requesting to maintain an unpermitted front carport addition 2’ from front property line vs. 
required minimum 30’, within a Neighborhood Zoning District. Staff’s review found several 
similar front setback encroachments on the block. 

VAR 26-15 CHAPTER 24 - LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE 
APPLICANT:  MOSS REED ARCHITECTS, LLC 
SUBJECT:  Applicant is requesting a Variance (Sec. 24-4-205) in order to construct a new 
church with a 13’ landscape buffer along street frontage vs. required 15’, within a 
Residential Zoning District. Location of the request is 5497 Weaver Road. 
 
STAFF FINDINGS:   The on-site and site plan reviews revealed the applicant is requesting 
to construct a new church with a 13’ landscape buffer along street frontage vs. required 15’, 
within a Residential Zoning District. 

OTHER BUSINESS 

ADJOURN 
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MCU 26-01

Letter of Intent
Drtr: 1/5/2026

To: Ci$ of Lake Chadcs Planning Dspartmcnt
RE: Zoning Varianca Raqucst for Boutiqua Bed & Brcakfast 8t 1400 Bank Stret

Dear Planning Department Mambers,

My husband Eric and I reepectfully requert a zoning variance to operate en ournor-mcupied bouthue becl and

braakfast at 14S Brnk Stnct, an historicalhone buitt in 1929. We believs this adaptive u8e represonts the

idaat way to pres€rvg this important property while enhancing the ounounding neighborhod and contributing

to Lake Charlss's grouting culturaltourism.

Our Vlrlon
We propose a traditional bed end breakfact limited to 3 gueet rooms, where we will reside fulltime sa

owner-operators. This is not a rentsl propcrty or abscntse operatiorF-\r€ Wlllive in the home, peruonally host

guests, pfepsre breakhsts, and maintain direct oversigftt of all aclivities.

Prer,crvlng Hlrtoilc Clrrnctor
The home at 14ffi tsank $trset des€rve8 praservation and ongoing inveEtnent. Operating a B&B provides

sustainabb econorrrh m6an$ to maiotain tlris proper$ to the high$t stiandarde while kesPlng it as a

single-family rusidence. We wlll presorve architecrtural integrity, invest in aPpropriate restoration. and ensure

this home remains a neighhrhood essst tor generatbns.

Conrmunlty & Eeonomlc Brnoftl
Through pertnarstips with Visit Lake Charles and Louigiana Tounsrn. wa willshowcase the b3st of our

city*{kecting gueste to l&al rcstaurants and shops. This qeater economic impact bGyond our propcrty urr}ilc

positioning f-ifi Cfrarfcs aB a cultural destination. Our B&B will sarve aE an ambassador for thc ci$. providing

genuine southsm hoopitality thet encoungcg visitors to axplore, spond bcally, and return.

lslnlmel ilrlghhtttood lmPct
Our operation will meintain residentiai characler: limited gucst capacity, oilnsr occupanGy, off-stre€t parking,

establi$hed quist hours, and psrsonalover*ight ensuring resp€ctfulguast bohavior. We will be psnnanant'

invegted neigfrbors who enhance rather than disrupt'

Raquert
we requestthe planning Department grant a zoning veriance allwving own.f.{ccupled bod end btorllrrt
;porfio" il 1196 grnl st!..r, with ippropriate dnoitions ensurirq guality.Btanrlards and neighborhood

.6*pxi*mv" we wetome the spportunityi; present our full business plan, discues opcrational guidelines. and

addrcss any gusutions or concoms.

Propocrd Ur: Boutiqus Bed & Bneakfast (3 gucet rooms)





MAJA'AR 26.01

ilATF 0SlS0/?0t5

READYMAT

Letbr of lntent
Towhom it may concsrn'

Thir lrttor ir to ahow inrsnt of Chuck Stsnback (Appticant) to anbmit ! lonlnl ruquett tor 6

spicigt rxemption rrynrdinj 2e25 lndurtrirt Avtnur Lakc Charlcg. Louirirnr 70815

(propertyl. Appticont rcqu$t thrt the Propcr{ curnntty ronld ra 'l'lutti Uqc' rocaiw

apociat cxqmgtion to inctudt Proporty to bo dssi5netcd br urr of "LiSlt l'lrnuficturing".

Apptlcrnt:

Chuck$tenbeck

fl
Proplilf
It8.3i!0 rq ft officrAmrthourr on 2.S acrra

2g2t lndu$rirtAwnuc

t lttchtrts, louilbne 70615

Signed by:

Appticrnt- Chuck $rnbck

www,Rrldylttlt.co

I

I

i

I

















\rAR 25-54

8n0na25

Veriencc R$ucrt

City of Lakc Chades
Planning and Zoning CommisEion
326 Pujo Street
PO Box 900
Laks Cflarlee, La 70602

Dear Plannirg and Zoning Commigsion,

I'm asking parmission for a vsrianca to conetruct a shop/garage (acoesaory building with

no intendit use) on my property located Et 823 Martin Luther King Highway' This shop

will rcplace my prior ehop that l've owned for the past 20 yesrB that was damrycd by

*rc lait hunic*ner end demolished. This lot is in a commercial and residsntialzoning

arsa, howsver it will not be a recident or commercial businees,

The varianca requast ie for
1. Acceseory buildirq wilh no intEnded uee'
Z. Usa metat eiding 6n *re front of the building consietent with all mstal shops in the

&ree.

Atteched to this letter you will find a rendering of rny proposed shop/garage and images

of allthe shops in the arEa.

Thia building will be conetructed with all required.eetbacks. elsvation raquiramante an in

conformity iin aU bui6ing codas. No rise study is completed with no required dasign

cnengee. lnitral olevation itudy ie completed and incorporated in the building deeign and

budget.
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40.00'

30
.0
0
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Driveway
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Front of building will be covered with hardie siding (stucco) texture 







any trao would h lcaning unlccg I pay extra money to haul in dirt and have it

comp6clad and flsttEnsd jurt for the Purpo* of macting this ordinance.

lncludad with this L.etter of lntent are various documents related to the purchaso and

naturc of my proporty, as well ar pictures ehowing the size and placemenl of thc home

on $e property and view of the curve and nefihborhood. I knorrr that this pa(icular

ordinance'is not gtric.tly followed by builders and enforcing this would most definitely

congaal the local court Bystom due to 10'e of thousandg of new hornes in the Lake

Ch*hB arca not being in compliance - potontielly angering the courta and taking time

and regourosr awgy kom going afier dangerous crimes in our city. lt is my intent and

goal to do this the right way ana request thig variance frorn the city in the hopes that you

wnt rcten to and und-erstand this potential problern and approve my reguest.

Thank you hr your time,









vAR 26-13

Bu$n rs Ertabltrhad rn 1953

oulity ' lafvlsr' tlF tatHaatlon ' cao.td thaar r.lu wo.t. 'Pl.ta Frbtication

Jannary 7.2026

City of Lake Charles
326 Pujo Strcet
Lake Charles. LA 70$l

'[o Whom lt May Concern.

This letter serues as a formal statement of intent regarding the tcmporary storagc of a portable building at the

location listed below.

'lhe portahle building is being stord at this location on a temporar)' basis only. The storage is necessary.whilc

deveiopnent and prcparation of the building's permanent location are undenvay. ()nce development of the neu

site is completcd, the portable building w'ill be relocaterl accordingly

The estimated duration of this tempomr!'storage is approximately rir (6) montbr. sutrject to completion of the

development wo* at the new locaiion. No long-term placement or p€rmanent use of the prtable huilding at

this temporary site is intended.

Tcmporary Storagc Location :

707 E. School Sreet
Lake Charles. LA 70607

F'uture Permanent Location (upon completion of development):

Dry Crcek,l,A

Sincerely'

NICHOI.AS DUBCIIS













VAR 2&15

MOSSREED
ARCHITECTS

lanuary 15, 2026

City of Lake Charles - Bepartment of Planning

326 Pujo Street
Lake Charles, Louisiana 70601

Re: Letter of lntent - Request for Buffer Variance

Project: Living Water - Lake Charles Global Methodist Church (Phase X Sanctuary)

Addres: 5497 Weaver Road, Lake Charles, tA 70505

To whom it may concern,

This Letter of lntent is submitted on behalf of Living Water - Lake Charles Global Methodist Church in

support of a requcst for r variancc to the buffering requirements of the City of Lakc Charlcs Zoning

Ordinance for the propcrty located at 5t$97 Weaver Rord.

The proposed Phate 1 development conrists of a 1?,400-square-foot church $nctuary and associated site

improvcmentr within r Rc$dentirl Dw:lling District. A church is a defined use within thc roning srdinance

and ir permited by condltlonal use In thls dlrtrtct. When located adlacent to r€sldential prop*rti*s, the

us€ represents an intarmedlate degree of difference for purposes of buffcring and compatibility.

Varlrncr Rrquut

The applicant r$ptctfully requests approvalto allow the following buffer widths:

Wcrt profrtY llnr llilmvrr Roed fronegrl: I'3 fmt

North prop.rty linr: 1O hrt

We rcrpectfully request favorable consideraticn of this variance request.

Since rely,

q,M,t
Ravelle Reed, AIA

Moss Reed Architects, LLC




	ANX-ANXZON 25-07
	PREFNL-MAJ-VAR 25-23
	PREFNL 26-01
	MCU 26-01 VAR 26-12
	MAJ-VAR 26-01
	MAJ-VAR 26-02
	SPC 26-01
	VAR 25-54
	VAR 26-11
	VAR 26-13
	VAR 26-14
	VAR 26-15



